diate revaluation effect of a 10% parallel shift in the price curve
for fuel derivatives.

The sensitivity analysis concerning currency shows the
immediate revaluation effect on the closing date for cash-flow
hedges, accounts receivable and accounts payable of a 10%
strengthening or weakening of the Swedish krona against all
currencies the Group is exposed to.

The sensitivity analysis for market interest rates shows the
immediate revaluation effect on the closing date for inter-
est-rate derivatives and short term investments with a
1-percentage-point parallel shift in the yield curve. Beyond the
revaluation effect, the Group’s net interest for the November
2018–October 2019 period is affected by around MSEK 58
(2018: MSEK 17) if short-term market rates rise by 1
percentage point. However, if short-term market rates fall by
1 percentage point the corresponding negative effect on net
interest is MSEK –58 (2018: MSEK –17). The estimate also
includes interest-rate derivatives.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS, REVALUATION EFFECT ON CLOSING DATE

31 Oct
2019

31 Oct
2018

31 Oct
2019

31 Oct
2018

Market risk Change Currency Earnings impact Earnings impact Equity impact Equity impact

Fuel price +/– 10% –/– –15/–78 386/–411 405/–217

Currency risk, SEK +/– 10% CNY 3/–3 2/–2 17/–17 23/–23
Currency risk, SEK +/– 10% DKK 7/–7 –4/4 –/– 0/0
Currency risk, SEK +/– 10% EUR –1/1 –1/1 –/– –7/7
Currency risk, SEK +/– 10% JPY 2/–2 1/–1 38/–38 34/–34
Currency risk, SEK +/– 10% NOK 8/–8 14/–14 304/–304 290/–290
Currency risk, SEK +/– 10% USD –18/18 –52/52 –450/451 –119/357
Currency risk, SEK +/– 10% OTHER –8/8 0/0 43/–43 37/–37

Market interest rates +/– 1% –/– –/– 280/–280 46/–46

FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES

Different types of currency derivatives, such as currency forward contracts, currency swap contracts and currency options, are
used to manage currency exposure. Furthermore, interest-rate exposure is managed by different types of interest-rate derivatives
such as Forward Rate Agreements (FRAs), futures, interest-rate swap contracts and currency interest-rate swap contracts.

As of 31 October 2019, the fair value of the Group’s outstanding derivative instruments totaled MSEK 660 (2018: MSEK 476),
broken down according to the table below.

31 Oct
2019

Fair value
31 Oct